

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN P. HANKINS, RAYMOND GUZALL III,
and RAYMOND GUZALL III, P.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARRY A. SEIFMAN, and BARRY A. SEIFMAN, P.C.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE J. COOGAN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
LAW OFFICE OF LAWRENCE J. COOGAN
4146 OAKWOOD BLVD.
MELVINDALE, MI 48122
(313) 381-0044
LAWRENCEJCOOGANLAW@YAHOO.COM

AUGUST 22, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT HAS IMPROPERLY REWRITTEN MICHIGAN LAW IN DIRECT CONTRADICTION WITH MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT, SIXTH CIRCUIT AND U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS	7
A. The Sixth Circuit Has Unlawfully Rewritten Michigan Contract Law by Re-Writing the Contracts Between Guzall and Seifman Under the Guise of Inter- pretation, and in the Face of Seifman's Admission.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. The Sixth Circuit Violated the Law When It Failed to Discuss Let Alone Apply the Admitted Substantial Breaches of Seifman as Required by Michigan Law and This U.S. Supreme Court	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling That the “General Rule” Was Displaced Pursuant to <i>McCroskey</i> and <i>Torpey</i> Has Improperly Created New Michigan Law, as NO General Rule Exists to Be Replaced	12
C. In Contradiction to the Sixth Circuit Court’s Intimation, the District Court Did NOT Rely Upon <i>Torpey, Supra</i>	17
D. The Sixth Circuit Relied Upon the Unpublished Case of <i>Kohl</i> , in Direct Contradiction to Michigan Law — Acknowledging That There Was in Fact a Fee Splitting Agreement in <i>Kohl</i> , and Yet in This Case There Was None — As Admitted by Seifman.....	18
E. The Sixth Circuit Has Altered Michigan Law by Authorizing the District Court’s Violation of It’s January 3, 2013 Order and Rewriting Michigan’s Res Judicata Law and the Law of the Case....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH A U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISION AS TO JURISDICTION.....	24
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling That Guzall Was Afforded the Opportunity to Litigate the Hankins’ Case in State Court Is Incorrect and Violative of the Facts and Law.....	25
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT HAS RE-WRITTEN MICHIGAN LAW AS IT APPLIES TO A VIOLA- TION OF MICHIGAN PUBLIC POLICY AND THE UNCLEAN HANDS DOCTRINE	26
IV. THE COURT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CON- FLICTS WITH TWO OTHER U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS AND ANOTHER MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT DECISION	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Opinion of the Sixth Circuit (March 22, 2019).....	1a
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation [155]; Overruling Plaintiff's Objection [156]; and Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs (May 16, 2018).....	9a
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge (December 8, 2017).....	26a
Order of the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (May 28, 2019).....	40a
Appellants' Petition for Rehearing En Banc (April 5, 2019).....	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambrose v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 65 Mich. App. 484, 237 N.W.2d 520 (1975)	2
<i>Barth v. Fieger</i> , No. 306078, 2013 WL 238532, (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2013)	14, 15, 19
<i>Chrysler Intern Corp v. Cherokee Exp Co</i> , 134 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass'n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 9
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408, 84 S.Ct. 1579 (1964)	5, 25, 26
<i>Ecclestone v. Ogne</i> , 177 Mich. App. 74 (1989)	8, 14, 31
<i>Erie R. Co., v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188 (1938)	passim
<i>Evans & Luptak v. Lizza</i> , 251 Mich. App. 187, 650 N.W.2d 364 (2002)	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp v. Saudi Basic Indus Corp</i> , 544 U.S. 280, 125 S.Ct. 1517, 161 L.Ed.2d 454 (2005)	5, 24, 25
<i>Flamm v. Scherer</i> , 40 Mich. App. 1, 198 N.W.2d 702 (1972)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hankins v. City of Inkster,</i> No. 09-13395, 2018 WL 2228215, (E.D. Mich. May 16, 2018), aff'd, No. 18-1645, 2019 WL 1312160 (6th Cir. Mar. 22, 2019)	passim
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Am. Eng'g Co.,</i> 105 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983)	33
<i>Idalski v. Crouse Cartage Co.,</i> 229 F.Supp.2d 730 (E.D. Mich. 2002) ...	16, 27, 28
<i>Kohl, Harris, Nolan & McCarthy, P.C.,</i> <i>v. Peters</i> , No. 275377, 2008 WL 183294, (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2008) ...	18, 19, 20
<i>Laborers Pension Tr. Fund-Detroit & Vicinity</i> <i>v. Interior Exterior Specialists Co.,</i> 824 F.Supp.2d 764 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	2, 30
<i>Leary v. Daeschner,</i> 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)	6, 8
<i>McCroskey, Feldman, Cochrane & Brock, P.C. v.</i> <i>Waters</i> , 197 Mich. App. 282, 494 N.W.2d 826 (1992)	13, 17, 18
<i>McDonald v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.,</i> 480 Mich. 191, 747 N.W.2d 811 (2008) ...	9, 10, 11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,</i> 491 U.S. 274, 109 S.Ct. 2463, 105 L.Ed.2d 229 (1989)	33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morris v. Clawson Tank Co,</i> 459 Mich. 256, 587 N.W.2d 253 (1998). 30, 31, 35	
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem Hosp</i> <i>v. Mercury Const Corp</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct 927, 74 L.Ed.2d 765 (1983) 25	
<i>Pirgu v. United Services Auto Ass'n,</i> 499 Mich. 269, 884 N.W.2d 257 (2016)..... 32, 35	
<i>Ram Int'l, Inc. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,</i> 555 F. App'x 493 (6th Cir. 2014) 5, 6, 7, 8	
<i>Reeser v. Henry Ford Hosp.,</i> 695 F. App'x 876 (6th Cir.2017) 32	
<i>Reynolds v. Polen,</i> 222 Mich. App. 20, 564 N.W.2d 467 (1997)..... 14	
<i>Rippey v. Wilson,</i> 280 Mich. 233, 273 N.W. 552 (1937) 15, 16, 21, 26	
<i>Schumacher v. Dep't of Natural Resources,</i> 275 Mich. App. 121, 737 N.W.2d 782 (2007) 21	
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S.Ct. 1431, 176 L.Ed.2d 311 (2010).....passim	
<i>Smith v. Physicians Health Plan, Inc.,</i> 444 Mich. 743, 514 N.W.2d 150 (1994)... 9, 10, 11	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Torpey v. Secrest, Wardle, Lynch, Hampton, Truex, Morley, P.C.</i> , No. 234956, 2003 WL 21958289, (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2003).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Vigil v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 363 Mich. 380, 109 N.W.2d 793 (1961).....	passim
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Ken's Serv.</i> , 295 Mich. App. 610, 815 N.W.2d 786 (2012).....	9
<i>Woody v. Tamer</i> , 158 Mich. App. 764, 405 N.W.2d 213 (1987).....	6
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Twp. v. Kircher</i> , 281 Mich. App. 251, 761 N.W.2d 761 (2008)	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.A. § 371	5
26 U.S.C.A. § 7201	5, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
MCL 205.27	5

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)	ii
MRPC 1.15(a)(3)	5, 27, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MRPC 1.15(f).....	27, 29
MRPC 8.4(a)	27, 29
MRPC 8.4(b)	27, 29
MRPC 8.4(c)	27, 29
